

D/L.2.  
March 27, 2026.  
MNS.

WPA No. 177 of 2024  
+  
CAN 1 of 2025

M/s A. H. Wheeler & Co. (Pvt.) Ltd.  
Vs.  
Indian Railways and others

Ms. Sonal Shah

...for the writ petitioner/respondent.

Re : CAN 1 of 2025 (modification)

1. Although learned counsel appearing for the writ petitioner/respondent is present online during hearing, none appears for the recall applicants at the time of call.
2. Accordingly, let the matter stand adjourned for the day.
3. It is made clear that in the event none appears for the applicants/Railways on the returnable date, *ex parte* order may be passed in CAN 1 of 2025 in the absence of the applicants/Railways.

(Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)